

# 11-5229-cv

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

LISA PARISI, SHANNA ORLICH, H. CHRISTINA CHEN-OSTER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., and THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW  
PROJECT, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES,  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, THE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS  
ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR LAW & POLICY, WOMEN EMPLOYED,  
and 9TO5, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WORKING WOMEN  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
Joseph M. Sellers  
Abigail E. Shafroth  
1100 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
Rebecca M. Hamburg  
417 Montgomery St.  
Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629

Lead *Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    VINDICATION OF PATTERN-OR-PRACTICE CLAIMS IS VITAL TO ACHIEVING TITLE VII’S PURPOSE OF ERADICATING DISCRIMINATION THROUGHOUT THE WORKFORCE .....	4
A.    Title VII Provides a Private Pattern-or-Practice Cause of Action .....	4
B.    Pattern-or-Practice Claims Have Long Been Recognized by Both Congress and the Courts as Vital to Title VII’s Purpose .....	7
C.    Pattern-or-Practice Claims Provide for the Broad-Scale Systemic Reforms Critical to Eradication of Discrimination.....	8
D.    Pattern-or-Practice Claims Remain Critical to the Enforcement of Title VII Today .....	12
II.   ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS THAT BAR EMPLOYEES FROM PURSUING AND VINDICATING PATTERN-OR- PRACTICE CLAIMS UNDER TITLE VII ARE UNENFORCEABLE .....	14
A.    Arbitration May Not Diminish Substantive Statutory Rights or Remedies or Prevent Effective Vindication of Statutory Rights.....	14
B.    Forced Arbitration Agreements that Bar Employees From Proceeding on a Class Basis Will Have the Effect of Preventing Employees From Pursuing Pattern-or-Practice Claims in Any Forum.....	18
C.    Title VII Pattern-or-Practice Claims are Substantively Distinct from Individual Disparate Treatment Claims .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Substance of a Claim, Method of Proof, and Burden-Shifting Framework for Pattern-or-Practice Claims Are Distinct and Substantive Components of Title VII.....	22
2. The Prospective Injunctive Remedies Available Upon Proof of a Pattern-or-Practice Violation are Not Subject to Prospective Waiver.....	26
3. The Substantive Terms and Remedies Applicable to Title VII Claims Cannot Be Limited by an Arbitration Agreement Expressly or By Implication.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	14
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Ass’n. Against Discrimination in Emp’t, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	2, 7
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Berkman v. N.Y.C.</i> , 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Bourbon v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	15
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> Nos. 94 Civ. 4335 & 95 Civ. 2182 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 1998).....	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	8
<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915).....	25
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	3, 21

<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	13
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	13
<i>Dir. v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	25
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	12, 18
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	3, 6, 8
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	8
<i>Eisenberg v. Advance Relocation &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Franks v. Bowman</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	24
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	15
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Haynes v. Shoney's</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 749 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 1993) .....	11

<i>Houston v. Manheim-New York</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142076 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010).....	21
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1997).....	passim
<i>Jones v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> 673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	15, 28
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	15, 17, 22, 25, 28
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	6
<i>Norville v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 196 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Payne v. Norwest Corp.</i> , 185 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	26

<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5, 18, 22, 24
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Bray</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10471 (7th Cir. May 24, 2012).....	23
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	22
<i>Thiessen v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	23, 24
<i>United States &amp; Vulcan Soc’y v. N.Y.C.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115074 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2011) .....	9
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	24
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	12

**STATUTES**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(e) .....	6



## OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 Alba Conte and Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	19
Ariane Hegewisch, Cynthia Deitch & Evelyn V. Murphy, <i>Ending Sex and Race Discrimination in the Workplace: Legal Interventions that Push the Envelope</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://www.iwpr.org/initiatives/pay-equity-and-discrimination/#publications">http://www.iwpr.org/initiatives/pay-equity-and-discrimination/#publications</a> .....	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c) .....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971).....	8
Home Depot, Female Employees Report Progress (June 24, 2002), <a href="http://hr.blr.com/HR-news/Discrimination/Sex-Discrimination/Home-Depot-Female-Employees-Report-Progress/">http://hr.blr.com/HR-news/Discrimination/Sex-Discrimination/Home-Depot-Female-Employees-Report-Progress/</a> .....	11
Hon. Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Some Reflections on the “Abusiveness” of Class Actions</i> , 58 F.R.D. 299 (1973).....	10
Laura Beth Nelson, et al., <i>Individual Justice or Collective Legal Mobilization? Employment Discrimination Litigation in the Post Civil Rights United States</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 175 (2010).....	27
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971).....	6, 18
Steve Watkins, <i>The Black O: Racism and Redemption in an American Corporate Empire</i> (1997) .....	11
Susan Sturm, <i>Second Generation Employment Discrimination: A Structural Approach</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 458 (2001).....	12
Tristin K. Green, <i>Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003).....	10
